

No. 03-923

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ILLINOIS, PETITIONER,

v.

ROY I. CABALLES, RESPONDENT.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Illinois**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

LISA MADIGAN

*Attorney General of Illinois*

GARY FEINERMAN\*

*Solicitor General*

LINDA D. WOLOSHIN

MARY FLEMING

*Assistant Attorneys General*

*100 West Randolph Street*

*Chicago, Illinois 60601*

*(312) 814-3698*

\*Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. Because A Canine Sniff Of A Vehicle’s Exterior Is Not A Fourth Amendment Search, It May Be Conducted Without Individualized Suspicion .....	1
II. A Canine Sniff Does Not Expand The Scope Of A Traffic Stop In A Manner Requiring Reasonable Suspicion .....	8
III. Respondent’s Other Arguments Are Without Merit .	13
CONCLUSION .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984) . . . . .	11
<i>California v. Ciarolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) . . . . .	12
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983) . . . . .	14
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. ____ (2004) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) . . . . .	8, 12
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004) . . . . .	5
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1996) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990) . . . . .	7
<i>Maryland v. Macon</i> , 472 U.S. 463 (1985) . . . . .	1
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	9, 10, 11

<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 95 P.3d 802 (Wyo. 2004) . . . . .	6
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) . . . . .	9, 10, 11
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976) . . . . .	5
<i>State v. Bergmann</i> , 633 N.W.2d 328 (Iowa 2001) . . . . .	6
<i>State v. Nguyen</i> , 157 Ohio App. 3d 482, 811 N.E.2d 1180 (2004), app. denied, ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, ___ N.E.2d ___ (No. 2004-1137) (Oct. 13, 2004) . . . . .	14
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) . . . . .	6, 7
<i>United States v. Cusamano</i> , 83 F.3d 1247 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	4
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001) . . . . .	7

*United States v. Limares*, 269 F.3d 794 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . 14

*United States v. Place*, 462 U.S. 696 (1983) . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Villa-Chaparro*, 115 F.3d 797 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 926 (1997) . . . . . 15

*Wallace v. State*, 372 Md. 137, 812 A.2d 291 (2002), cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1036 (2004) . . . . . 14

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) . . . . . 15

*Wilson v. Arkansas*, 514 U.S. 927 (1995) . . . . . 7

**Statutes:**

20 ILCS 2605/2605-85 . . . . . 15

50 ILCS 705/7(a) . . . . . 15

625 ILCS 5/11-212 . . . . . 15

**Constitutional Provision:**

U.S. Const., amend. IV . . . . . *passim*

**Miscellaneous:**

Aronov, *Privacy in a Public Setting: The Constitutionality of Street Surveillance*, 22 QLR 769 (2004) . . . . . 4

Bird, <i>An Examination of the Training and Reliability of the Narcotics Detection Dog</i> , 85 KY. L.J. 405 (1997) .....	14
Garner, et al., <i>Duty Cycle of the Detector Dog: A Baseline Study</i> (2001) .....	13
1 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed., 2004 pocket part) .....	6
Pierce, et al., <i>Technologies to Detect Concealed Weapons: Fourth Amendment Limits on a New Public Health and Law Enforcement Tool</i> , 31 J. L. MED. & ETHICS 567 (2003) .....	6
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , No. 99-8508 .....	4
Waggoner, et al., <i>Canine olfactory sensitivity to cocaine hydrochloride and methyl benzoate</i> , in Pilon & Burmeister (eds.), CHEMISTRY- AND BIOLOGY-BASED TECHNOLOGIES FOR CONTRABAND DETECTION (1997) .....	13
Waggoner, et al., <i>Effects of Extraneous Odors on Canine Detection</i> (1998) .....	13
Williams, et al., <i>Canine Substance Detection: Operational Capabilities</i> (1999) .....	13
